
 
 

SUPREME COURT OF NORWAY 

 
On 12 May 2016, the Supreme Court gave judgment in   

HR-2016-01015-A (case no. 2016/416), criminal case, appeal against judgment  

 

A (Counsel Arild Dyngeland) 

 

v. 

 

The public prosecution authority (Public Prosecutor Per Morten Schjetne) 

 

 

V O T I N G :  

 

(1) Justice Utgård: The case concerns sentence for obstruction of justice in the form of 

retaliation against five participants in civil cases, see the Penal Code 1902 section 132 a.  

 

(2) On 16 March 2015, Lofoten District Court gave judgment concluding as follows:   

 
"A, born 00.00.1976, is acquitted of the main indictment count IV.   

 

A, born 00.00.1976, is convicted of violation of the Penal Code section 132a subsection 

1b, cf. subsection 2, cf. subsection 4 first penal option, the Penal Code section 390a and 

the Penal Code section 333, all considered against the Penal Code section 62 subsection 1 

and section 63 subsection 2, and sentenced to 10 months of imprisonment.  

 

Four months of the sentence is to be suspended pursuant to the Penal Code sections 52-

54 with a probation period of 2 years.  

 

Credit for time in custody is 5 days." 

 

 

(3) The convicted person appealed to Hålogaland Court of Appeal against the findings of fact 

in the determination of guilt on all counts. Leave to appeal was granted for the counts 

concerning the Penal Code 1902 section 132a, but was refused for the counts concerning 

the Penal Code 1902 section 390a and section 333. The court of appeal stated that the 

sentence would be reviewed as a result of the partial admission of the appeal against the 

findings of fact.  
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(4) Since the convicted person did not appear at the hearing, the court of appeal refused to 

hear his appeal against the findings of fact in determining guilt. The appeal against the 

sentence was admitted pursuant to the Criminal Procedure Act section 336 subsection 1.  

 

(5) On 27 January 2016, Hålogaland Court of Appeal gave judgment concluding as follows:  

 
"The judgment by the district court is changed as the sentence is reduced to 9 – nine – 

months of imprisonment." 

 

(6) The convicted person appealed further to the Supreme Court. The appeal was perceived to 

be against both the sentence and the application of law in determining guilt. The Supreme 

Court granted leave to appeal against the sentence only.  

 

(7) I have concluded that the appeal must succeed, and that the sentence should be slightly 

reduced.  

 

(8) As mentioned, the appeal is against the sentence in a case where the dominating events 

are five instances of retaliation against participants in court proceedings.  

 

(9) Pursuant to the Penal Code 1902 section 132 a subsection 1 b – hereinafter only referred 

to as section 132 a – such retaliation is punishable. The section reads:  

  
"A penalty shall be applied to any person who by violence, threats, vandalism or other illegal 

conduct with respect to a participant in the justice system or any of his/her next-of-kin 

… 

b) retaliates for an act, work or a service the participant has performed in connection with 

criminal proceedings or a civil case." 

 

(10) Before I turn to the sentencing, I will give a more detailed outline of the offences of 

which A has been convicted:  

 

(11) Common for all counts involving conviction pursuant to section 132 a, is that they 

concern A's posting of video clips on YouTube of himself expressing his discontent with 

participants in court cases to which he had been a party.  

 

(12) With regard to what the conviction comprises, the district court's judgment determining 

the guilt refers to the statements quoted in the main indictment and the additional 

indictment. These indictments also refer to the video clips posted by the convicted person. 

The court held that there was no doubt that it was the convicted person who spoke. This 

forms the basis for conviction in an objective sense. 

 

(13) The conviction for violation of section 132 a in accordance with counts I a and I b of the 

indictment originates from a case before Salten District Court in April 2014 reviewing a 

decision by the child welfare service. The main hearing in the district court was presided 

by deputy judge B. Counsel for A was C. A's claim was dismissed.  

 

(14) Count I concerns the deputy judge. According the indictment, A said among other things 

that  
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"he was to come after 'the sick people in court' and then that "in court, there's the 

psychopath judge B. He also said that the court would rather kill his boy than to have 

him examined. He also held that the court suffered from chronic delusion and greed for 

power, and that 'this only proves that they are seriously deranged'. In this respect he 

held up a photo claiming it was of B and called her a sick bitch."  

 

(15) According to the indictment, the convicted person said the following about advocate C:  

 
"advocate C 'is a sick bastard who prospers from sitting on both sides of the table and 

from abusing and working against the children and the families he is paid to defend.' He 

also called advocate C 'the fucking killer' and repeatedly 'an idiot', and said that he had 

taken a stranglehold on his throat at his office… He also showed a photo of advocate C 

after which he called him the C idiot who kills our kids instead of helping them'."  

 

(16) Count II concerns violation of the Penal Code 1902 section 390 a by "frightening or 

annoying behavior or other inconsiderate conduct violates another person's right to be left 

in peace". The count concerns a child welfare officer, who had processed his case before 

bringing it before the district court. According to the indictment   

 
"he compared the work of the child welfare service in general and B's work in 

particular with the atrocities of the Nazis, showed a photo of B and said among other 

things that 'then you can see for yourselves the evil in her eyes when she sits there with a 

grin on her face when kids can hardly breath or move because they miss their parents. 

She doesn't care one bit'."  

 

(17) A has also been convicted pursuant to count III of violation of the Penal Code 1902 

section 333 because he, on one occasion, did not state his full name when asked to do so 

by the police.   

 

(18) The additional indictment comes from a case in Rana District Court where the child 

welfare service succeeded in its request that visitation be banned between A and his son. 

The indictment has three counts, all concerning retaliation against participants in the 

justice system.  

 

(19) Count I concerns a video in which the convicted person, among other things, called   

 
"the district court judge D a 'child killer', and said that D is 'proud of breaking 

all Norwegian laws as well as the Human Rights Convention' and that 'that 

judge, D, he makes over a million a year to kill children as best as he can.'" 

 

(20) Here, I will also include an excerpt from the transcript of the YouTube clip, describing 

district court judge D as follows:  

 
"It's the fucking pest, eh, agency, that's what it fucking is. Now it's fucking time we 

treat them like pest. If we strike back, and get to destroy them and their families, then 

they will fucking taste their own medicine and they will end up sitting there, destroyed. 

Both economically, physically and mentally, their families. " 

 

(21) Count 1 b concerns a registry officer at the district court, who served as a court witness in 

the case. He called her   

 
"such a fucking cunt, that fucking Nazi Satan's bitch who loves to kill our kids, such  

first-class fucking Nazis and sick pieces of shit" 
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(22) Count I c concerns the description of the officer at the child welfare service who had 

submitted the visitation ban request to the court. According to the indictment, the 

convicted person called her a 

 
"fucking whore', 'cock bitch' and then he says that she 'threatens to kill anyone who 

tries to say something negative about the child welfare service' and that she 'threatens to 

kill foster parents and visitors'." 

 

(23) Although I have now cited rather much from the recordings, these are still only excerpts. 

Much of what has otherwise been said is in the same style. As we understand from some 

of the quotes, the YouTube clips also contain photos of the relevant persons, and the 

addresses and phone numbers of several of them are disclosed.  

 

(24) At present, the Supreme Court is only to review the sentence, and the convictions of 

obstruction of justice are crucial in this regard. First, it must be noted that the statements 

are made against five participants, which means there are five different violations of 

section 132 a. Although the offences are connected from the point of view of the 

convicted person, I cannot see that this makes them less serious considering the injured 

parties' need for protection.  

 

(25) The Supreme Court has earlier today given judgment in HR-2016-1012-A, in which it 

was emphasised that a well-functioning rule of law requires that judges and other 

participants in the justice system are able to perform their tasks in the belief that the law 

protects them against any unlawful – and improper – conduct by persons who are 

displeased with their work. In my view, this is also the ultimate fundament for these rules, 

and what primarily renders it necessary to react strictly to any violation of them. No 

society governed by the rule of law can survive without protecting the participants in the 

justice system against such attacks. In my view, this is the crucial point when reviewing 

the sentence.  

 

(26) I will also refer to a judgment by the European Court of Human Rights of 27 May 2003 in 

Skałka v. Poland. The Court expresses its fundamental view in para 34:  

 
"The work of the courts, which are the guarantors of justice and which have a 

fundamental role in a State governed by the rule of law, needs to enjoy public 

confidence. It should therefore be protected against unfounded attacks (see, e.g. Prager 

and Oberschlick, cited above, § 34; De Haes and Gijsels v. Belgium, judgment of 24 

February 1997, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1997-I, pp. 233-234, § 37)." 

 

(27) In the judgment of earlier today, HR-2016-1012-A para 14–15, the Supreme Court 

presented its view on the protection of a judge against verbal attack. These views are 

essential also to the case at hand, and must be accepted and applied by all participants in a 

case.  

 

(28) I will add that in my view, it is not necessary to formulate a general rule that retaliation 

against witnesses and parties to a case is more serious than retaliation against professional 

participants such as judges, advocates or child welfare officers. As emphasised in Skalka 

v. Poland, the purpose of provisions such as those in section 132 a, is to protect the work 

of the courts against unfounded attacks. As I see it, the sentence must reflect the 

circumstances in the individual case, irrespective of whom the retaliation is directed 

against.  
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(29) As already mentioned, for the purposes of the sentencing, the incidences of retaliation 

against participants in the justice system must be considered as the most serious of the 

acts of which A has been found guilty. A number of similar judgments have been given, 

but I will confine myself to referring to three of them. In Rt. 2007 page 1601, the sentence 

was six months of imprisonment mainly for retaliation pursuant to section 132 a. The 

convicted person had hung up around 30 posters on which he accused two children in 

living in the area of making false statements in a sex crime case. The children were 

identifiable. The judgment Rt. 2010 page 1165 concerned threats against a witness who 

had testified. The convicted person and the witness had passed each other at the 

courthouse, and the convicted person had stared "into the eyes of the witness, grabbed the 

witness's throat and squeezed twice while saying 'you are finished' or something similar". 

The sentence pursuant to section 132 a was five months of imprisonment for this attack 

before adjustment for any aggravating or mitigating circumstances. Finally, I will refer to 

the judgment of earlier today, HR-2016-1012-A, where the sentence pursuant to section 

132 a was stipulated to around 30 days of imprisonment. The judgment states that the 

punishment for violation of section 132 a is normally imprisonment without suspension.  

 

(30) As mentioned, the case at hand concerns retaliation against five persons. For each of 

them, in the form of serious verbal attacks. The recordings are posted on YouTube and 

are thus easily accessible, not least through spreading in e-mails and through social 

media. The attacks are also persistent. It is particularly serious when the persons are 

clearly identified by names and photos and partially by addresses and telephone numbers.  

 

(31) The description of district court judge D also contains elements particularly suited to 

upset the judge and his family.  

 

(32) Counsel for the accused has mentioned that some of the rants partially are meant as 

criticism against the professional conduct of the participants. Most severe is the criticism 

against advocate C who in A's view "is sitting on both sides of the table". The court of 

appeal states the following with regard to advocate C:  

 
"The court of appeal is not familiar with the relationship between the accused and 

advocate C apart from what is quoted in the submissions. However, it is clear that the 

accused had his own advocate in the visitation case in 2013, and that this advocate did 

not find reason to raise any questions regarding lawyers' ethics. Nor did the accused's 

counsel in the criminal case before the district court. The accused could have appealed 

the 2013 case and/or lodged a complaint against the conduct of advocate C before the 

Disciplinary Board. More importantly, the rants by the accused regarding and against 

advocate C, in form and content and not least the method of distribution, are so serious 

that they are punishable regardless of any disagreement concerning the advocates' 

conduct in the individual case." 

 

(33) The discussion just quoted concerns whether the attacks were punishable. In my view, the 

views must have the same impact on the sentencing.  

 

(34) The convicted person has also protested against deputy judge B, partially because she 

served in a child welfare case without being a regular judge, and partially because she 

refused to award him costs. His disapproval in this regard – where only the issue of costs 

was up to the deputy judge – could clearly not justify outbursts of the relevant kind. 

 

(35) In my view, each of the five violations of section 132 a alone is sufficient for a non-

suspended sentence of imprisonment. I will not go further into sentencing or the 
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differentiation between the five violations that would have been required if each of them 

were to be considered in isolation.  

 

(36) The court of appeal stipulated the sentence to nine months of imprisonment. I have 

accounted for the factual circumstances, which suggest a strong reaction. Much speaks in 

favour of following the sentencing by the court of appeal. In the light of the judgments I 

referred to from 2007 and 2010, I have nevertheless, with doubt, concluded that the 

sentence should be slightly reduced. The sentence can thus be stipulated to seven months 

of imprisonment. I have taken into account that sentences for violations of section 132 a 

have become somewhat stricter in recent years. The judgement also comprises violations 

of the Penal Code 1902 section 390 a and section 333. The violation of section 390 a is an 

act of retaliation against a child welfare officer. This must also be given weight in the 

sentencing. The violation of section 333 has no impact on the sentence.  

 

(37) The concern for the health of the convicted person has not been emphasised in the 

sentence.    

 

(38) I vote for this  

J U D G M E N T :  

 

The judgment by the court of appeal is changed as the sentence is reduced to 7 – seven – 

months of imprisonment. Credit for time in custody is 5 – five – days.  

 

 

(39) Justice Falch: I have concluded that the sentence must be lower than what Justice Utgård 

finds.  

 

(40) The statements of which A is convicted of having made and published contain mainly 

gross insults against identified single participants in the justice system and the child 

welfare service. The statements also contain elements of serious accusations and a 

potential threat, but the general impression is a rant of juicy and extremely rude insults.  

 

(41) The forms of obstruction of justice pursuant to the Penal Code section 132 a previously 

heard by the Supreme Court have mainly involved of violence, direct threats, invasion of 

privacy and other intrusive conduct. For those affected, such conduct is more frightening 

and burdensome than public rants. This suggests in my view that the punishment should 

be lower for the conduct of which A has been convicted than for the conduct mentioned.  

 

(42) A's insults are occasioned by two trials that he lost. A is obviously displeased with the 

court rulings and the proceedings, and the criticism against deputy judge B and advocate 

C is, as accounted for by Justice Utgård, specified to some extent. The insults – and the 

elements of criticism therein – are moreover directed towards the professional participants 

in the justice system and the child welfare service, and not towards witnesses and private 

individuals that might be involved in the proceedings as was the case in Rt. 2007 page 

1601 referred to by Justice Utgård.   

 

(43) Criticism against the justice system and its participants is in principle not an offence and 

may thus be made by anyone without being comprised by section 132 a. This liberty also 

includes criticism that is insulting, shocking and upsetting. Thus, there must be room for 
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exaggeration and provocation, see the ECtHR judgment in Skałka v. Poland referred to by 

Justice Utgård, and judgment 24 February 1997 De Haas and Gijsels v. Belgia para 46. 

 

(44) In A's case, the criticism is not prominent; it is the insults that dominate. I therefore agree 

with Justice Utgård that a noticeable punishment is justifiable.  

 

(45) It is aggravating that the attacks are directed towards several, see the Penal Code 1902 

section 62 subsection 1 and section 63 subsection 2. But in situations like the one at hand, 

where several professional participants receive similar, gross insults, the effect may be 

that the insults – paradoxically – becomes easier to endure for each of them. One is in 

good company, so to speak. Many of those who might become aware of the insults will 

have a harder time taking them seriously. I thus place less emphasis on the fact that many 

are affected. However, I agree with Justice Utgård that the spreading of the insults on 

YouTube is aggravating, as this increases the likelihood that they reach persons who will 

take them seriously.   

 

(46) Case law does not give a clear picture of the sentence range for violations of section 132 

a, but it seems to have become somewhat stricter in recent years. In Rt. 2010 page 1165 

and Rt. 2014 page 346 concerning obstruction of justice in the form of threats against a 

witness and violence to the aggrieved party in a criminal case, the sentence was 

imprisonment of five years and six months. In the light of what I have said, I find that the 

conduct of which A has been convicted is less serious. The sentence should therefore be 

reduced.  

 

(47) I vote for a reduction in the sentence to imprisonment of 90 days.  

 

    

 

(48) Justice Indreberg:    I agree with the justice delivering the second 

      opinion, Justice Falch, in all material  

      aspects and with his conclusion.   

 

 

(49) Justice Bull:     I agree with the justice delivering the  

      lead opinion, Justice Utgård, in all   

      material aspects and with his conclusion.  

 

(50) Justice Matningsdal:    Likewise.  

 

 

(51) Following the voting, the Supreme Court gave this 

 

J U D G M E N T :  

 

The judgment by the court of appeal is changed as the sentence is reduced to 7 – seven – 

months of imprisonment. Credit for time in custody is 5 – five – days.  


